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FOREWORD
judges) ruled that the case was to be retried
before other judges. The court was unanimous
in finding the former senior police officer guilty.
The court’s order that the case be retried has
been appealed to the Supreme Court.

F

or several years, the Bureau has
received considerable attention in
connection with criminal proceedings
against a former senior police officer who, on
6 February 2016, on the orders of the Director
of Public Prosecutions, was indicted for aiding
and abetting import of a considerable quantity
of narcotic drugs and for gross corruption. At
Oslo District Court, the senior police officer
was sentenced to imprisonment for a term of
21 years. The appeal was heard at Borgarting
Court of Appeal from August 2018 to January
2019. On Monday 28 January 2019, the
jury answered “no” to the principal question
of whether the former senior police officer
was guilty of aiding and abetting import of
narcotic drugs, and “yes” to the principal
question of whether he had received an
improper advantage in connection with his
post (corruption). After the jury had delivered
its verdict, the court (the three professional

The case has been followed closely by the
media, which have given detailed attention to
the various aspects of the case, providing a
running commentary on the presentation of
evidence, including the testimonies of both
the defendant and the witnesses. However
a recurrent question from the media to the
Bureau has concerned the cost of the case.
How much money has the Bureau used on the
case? The answer is that, in connection with
investigations in 2014 and 2015, the Bureau
received additional allocations totalling
NOK 17.2 million. Other costs in connection
with the case have been covered within the
Bureau’s regular allocation. In the view of the
Bureau, processing of the case by the courts
has clearly shown that it was correct to apply
society’s resources to investigating the case in
question.
In all cases, investigations must be conducted
with efficiency and appropriate competence
and not cost more than necessary. As a
society, we must not be reticent with regard
to cases concerning suspicion of corruption
in the police or omit to investigate and
bring such cases before the courts although
investigations may be extensive and costly. In
connection with the processing of a previous
police corruption case (Norwegian Supreme
Court Reports Rt. 2011, page 477), the

Supreme Court stated that, when assessing
the seriousness of an act of corruption, regard
must be paid to the category of public official
concerned, and that police officers are in a
class of their own: “They exercise extensive
authority on behalf of the public, and it is
essential that they enjoy general public trust.
Corrupt acts committed by police officers
undermine confidence in the legal system, and
such crimes represent a threat to important
principles fundamental to our society, not
least the principle of equality before the law.
If there is a general impression that persons
with sufficient means or contacts can buy
themselves out of statutory obligations
or decisions by public authorities, this will
negatively impact confidence in the rule of law.”
The travaux préparatoires to the new penal
provisions concerning corruption introduced
in 2003 refer to the small extent to which
corruption has been detected in Norway. In
legally enforceable judgments in the Bureau’s
portfolio, we find that six persons have been
convicted of corruption since 2005. Four
of the six persons held police posts. We can
thus affirm today that there is a real risk of
corruption in the police. Out of regard for
society and the rule of law, we must be willing
to pay the necessary cost of detecting and
prosecuting corruption.

Jan Egil Presthus
Director of the Norwegian Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs
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DRIVING THROUGH RED LIGHTS

DURING
EMERGENCY
TURN-OUTS
Driving through red lights places
additional demands on the duty of the
driver of an emergency vehicle to show
due care and to alert other road users.
The driver of an emergency vehicle must
reduce his speed sufficiently to be able
to stop immediately for any crossing or
oncoming traffic, and must as a general
rule use a blue light and siren.

5

I

n 2018, the Bureau fined six police officers
who, during an emergency turn-out, had
driven through a red light and collided with
other road users who had driven or walked into
the intersection through a green light.
During an emergency turn-out, the police may
drive through a red light (see section 11 of the
Road Traffic Act and section 2 (4) (a) and (b)
of the Traffic Rules). Emergency turn-outs
are described in more detail in the Norwegian
Police Directorate’s Instructions for Emergency
Turn-outs and Pursuit of Vehicles. Emergency
turn-outs may only be made “when necessary
for saving lives, limiting personal injuries or
considerable material damage, safeguarding
important evidence, making arrests or

supporting the police in their responsibility for
protection of major interests of society.”
The due care norm provided in section 3
of the Road Traffic Act also applies to the
police during emergency turn-outs. Practice
of the due care norm in an emergency turnout situation must be assessed for the
specific situation. The need to carry out the
assignment must be weighed against road
safety considerations.
Driving through a red light increases the
risk of road traffic accidents. Motorists who
have collided with a police car at traffic
lights generally state that they did not see
the police car before they themselves drove
into the intersection through a green light.
Testimony shows that road users may have a
different perception of the traffic, and respond
differently than the driver of the emergency
vehicle expects. Visibility into the intersection
may play a part in determining what other
road users perceive and whether they see the
emergency turn-out vehicle.
Owing to the increased risk, additional
demands are placed on the driver of an
emergency vehicle to show due care and
to alert other road users of the emergency
driving. Pursuant to section 2 (4) of the
Traffic Rules and the Emergency Turn-out
Instructions, the driver must reduce his speed
sufficiently to be able to stop immediately
for any crossing or oncoming traffic, and the
driving may only continue if this can be done
without risk. The police must also use a blue
light and siren. The alert may only be wholly or
partly dispensed with if so indicated by official
considerations, in which case the requirements
regarding due care are even more stringent. In
several of the cases dealt with by the Bureau in
2018, only a blue light was used to alert other
road users although there was no information
in the cases indicating that sirens could be
dispensed with.
The Bureau has discussed other factors
concerning emergency turn-outs in the annual
report for 2015, pages 18 and 19.
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FROM LEFT:
Marika Zakareishvili (Ministry of Education, Science, Culture and Sport)
Rati Ionatamishvili (Head of the delegation, Human Rights and Civil Integration Committee,
Healthcare and Social Issues Department)
Helle Gulseth (Chief Investigation Officer at the Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation of
Police Affairs)
George Tughushi (Human Rights and Civil Integration Committee, Legal Department)
Maia Kipshidze (Georgia’s Ambassador to Norway)
Natia Sebiskveradze (Adviser at the Georgian Embassy in Norway)
The delegation also included:
Dimitri Tskitishvili (Human Rights and Civil Integration Committee, Foreign Policy Department)
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VISIT BY A

DELEGATION
FROM
GEORGIA

In October 2018, the Bureau
received a delegation from the
Georgian parliament that was in
Norway to visit Norwegian public
authorities.

O

ne of the topics the delegation was
interested in knowing more about was
Norwegian practice and experience
regarding investigation of reports concerning
criminal offences committed by police
employees. The delegation was particularly
interested in information on measures Norway
has implemented to ensure independence
of service and impartiality in investigations.
The delegation was also interested in the
organisational structure of the public
prosecution authority and its role during
investigation of such matters. The Bureau
provided information on its organisation and
mandate and on the various types of case it
deals with.
The delegation informed that, in 2018, the
Georgian parliament had adopted an Act
that had resulted in changes to their system.
Responsibility for investigating criminal acts
committed by public employees, including
police employees, was assigned to the Data
Protection Inspectorate.
The Prime Minister is to appoint a commission
to identify appropriate candidates to head the
Inspectorate. The Data Protection Inspector
will be appointed by parliament for a period of

six years. The period cannot be extended.
When the law entered into force on 1 January
2019, the jurisdiction of the Data Protection
Inspectorate was extended to include
investigation of cases involving allegations of
torture, inhuman and degrading treatment as
well as abuse of authority. The mandate also
includes investigation of the death of persons
detained against their will by the police or by
other public agencies, in police custody, in
prisons or in other institutions.
The investigation will be under the supervision
of the public prosecution authority, which will
also prosecute the cases. This supervision
will be carried out by a separate unit of the
public prosecution authority or by specialised
prosecution lawyers.
The mandate does not cover the Minister of
Internal Affairs, the Head of State Security, the
Director of Public Prosecutions or employees
of the Prosecutor’s Office who supervise
investigations conducted by the Data
Protection Inspectorate.
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EXPERIENTIAL

LEARNING IN
THE POLICE

I

n addition to investigating and prosecuting
allegations of criminal offences committed
in the course of duty by employees of the
police/public prosecution authority, the Bureau
is responsible for helping to strengthen the
prevention of internal crime in the police.
Information on actual incidents is a major
basis for discussion and learning in the police.
Information exchange is one of the steering
parameters provided to the Bureau by the
Ministry of Justice and Public Security.
It is important that relevant information is
made available, and the Bureau carries this out
in a number of different ways.
Summaries of all decisions
Since 2014, the Bureau has published
summaries of all cases decided on the Bureau’s
website, www.spesialenheten.no.
For cases concerning use of firearms, incidents
in police custody and vehicle pursuit, the
published decision is anonymised. Other
relevant cases are also published on the
website. The Bureau has observed that the
summaries are read, particularly by journalists,
police employees and cadets at the Norwegian

Police University College. We know that
anonymised decisions are used to create cases
and problems for teaching purposes.
Cases submitted for administrative
assessment by the police
If, during the investigation, matters come to
light that should be subjected to administrative
assessment, the Bureau, in accordance with
the Prosecution Instructions, is to submit the
case to the police district or special body
involved. This may, for example, concern a need
for preparation or revision of instructions or
guidelines, a need for personnel follow-up as a
personnel matter or that the case may provide
a basis for experiential learning. It is the police
district or special body concerned that follows
up and further processes these cases.
In 2017, Associate Professor Linda Hoel at the
Norwegian Police University College in Bodø
and Associate Professor Brita Bjørkelo at the
Norwegian Police University College in Oslo
made a study of experiential learning based on
cases submitted for administrative assessment
by the Bureau. The study was described in the
Bureau’s annual report for 2017, pages 16–17.

Lectures on our activities and on the
cases we deal with
The Bureau provides information on its work
and experience in direct contact with cadets
at the Norwegian Police University College
and with employees in the police districts. In
2018, the Bureau held lectures at courses
and seminars in the police districts and at the
Norwegian Police University College. Besides
informing on the Bureau’s mandate and on
how we work, relevant topics include ethics and
specific input based on experience of cases.
The annual report
In its annual reports the Bureau informs on
relevant cases and topics that it wishes to
focus on.
Material for articles, college
assignments, research, etc.
The Bureau regularly receives requests for
information, particularly from cadets at
the Norwegian Police University College in
connection with assignments or articles on
topics in the Bureau’s area of operations.
The Bureau often helps enquirers to find
anonymised prosecution decisions relevant to
the topic to be shed light on in the assignment/
article.
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USER
SURVEY
In West Police District, three operational areas/
units responded. Responses were also received
from the National Criminal Investigation
Service (NCIS), the Police Security Service,
the Police Immigration Service, the Central
Mobile Police Force, the National Authority for
Investigation and Prosecution of Economic and
Environmental Crime (ØKOKRIM) and two public
prosecutors’ offices.

I

n January 2018, chiefs of police and
heads of other units to which the Bureau’s
mandate applies were asked to participate
in a survey of user satisfaction with the
Bureau’s execution of its responsibilities (user
survey). In the survey, 28 statements were put
forward concerning the work of the Bureau,
which the respondents were asked to assess by
crossing off one of the alternative responses:
(1) entirely disagree, (2) partly disagree, (3)
neither agree nor disagree, (4) partly agree,
(5) entirely agree, and (6) do not know/not
relevant. The deadline for replies was 1 March
2018. The survey was also sent to the public
prosecutors’ offices for their information, with
the option of responding if they so wished.
The Bureau received 20 replies. All except one
of the police districts responded to the survey.

Responses to statements associated with
procedures for submission of cases, the
Bureau’s communication with police units
when requesting information, the Bureau’s
availability, etc. were on the whole positive.
To the statement that the Bureau submits
requests to the police districts in an
appropriate manner, 17 responded that they
entirely agree and three responded that they
partly agree.
To the statement that the Bureau’s processing
time is acceptable, two of the respondents
responded that they entirely disagree, five
that they partly disagree, eight that they partly
agree, three that they entirely agree and two
that they do not know.
Sixteen responded that they entirely agree that

the Bureau’s decisions are sufficiently reasoned
and 15 responded that they entirely agree that
the Bureau’s decisions are easy to understand.
In responses concerning the Bureau’s website,
responses vary rather more than they do for
other areas. To the statement that the website
is useful, four responded that they partly agree,
seven that they entirely agree, one responded
“partly disagree” and two responded “neither
agree nor disagree”, while six responded “do
not know”. The responses in this case may
indicate that not everyone is familiar with or
uses the website.
To the statement that the Bureau’s annual
report is useful for keeping up to date on
relevant cases, etc., 14 responded that they
entirely agree, five that they partly agree and
one responded “do not know”.
The Bureau considers the responses received
via the questionnaire to be on the whole
positive. Sixty-nine per cent of the responses
lie between the categories “partly agree”
or “entirely agree”. The survey is found to
show that the Bureau’s biggest challenge is
processing time. This was also stressed in some
of the written comments received.
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FROM RANDOM
CHECKS TO

FULL
CONTROL

Random checks of employees’
use of police registers and
systems are in process of
becoming a thing of the past.
The police tracking and
analysis system is helping to
build confidence that data is
handled in compliance with
the rules.

C

entral police registers and systems
are important tools for access to
and sharing of data in the police.
The registers contain data that is necessary
for preventing and combating crime as well
as data documenting police activities and
conduct in relation to the public. The data
in the registers is subject to confidentiality,
and only persons with an official purpose are
permitted to search in and use the data.

registers and systems. The new tracking
module ensures that the logs of all registers
and systems register the same data, and that
the logs are more easily retrieved.

The police have a statutory duty to protect
data against unauthorised access. One of
the measures used is the tracking of all use
of police registers and systems and regular
checking of the tracking log. To fulfil this
purpose, the Norwegian Police Directorate
and the National Criminal Investigation
Service (NCIS) have, by means of the SPOR
programme, developed a tracking and analysis
system for central police registers and
systems. The system consists of two parts, a
tracking module and an analysis module, and is
operated by the National Criminal Investigation
Service (NCIS), which is responsible for 17 of
the 19 central police registers.

The purpose of the analysis module is to
reduce the amount of search data to be
checked, so that checks can be performed
more efficiently. Previously, the police have
checked tracking logs by checking randomly
selected queries or look-ups. The volume of
queries and look-ups in the central police
registers is extremely large, while the number
of unauthorised uses is negligible. Random
checks are consequently an inefficient
strategy. It has therefore been necessary to
develop a method for systematically analysing
and selecting queries and look-ups that there
may be cause to examine more closely. The
queries and look-ups identified by the analysis
cannot automatically be assumed to have
been made without an official purpose. All the
results from the analysis module are therefore
also examined manually. The analysis module
is thus primarily a selection tool for more
targeted checks.

The tracking module of the system maintains
the practice of registering use of police

Results provided by the analysis module must
be examined and followed up by the police
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district or special body where the employee
in question works. This is because the police
district or special body is familiar with the
employee’s responsibilities, and is therefore
able to clarify rapidly what follow-up is
appropriate in relation to individual queries or
look-ups. The National Criminal Investigation
Service (NCIS) sends weekly reports of the
results provided by the analysis module for
local follow-up by police districts and special
bodies.
If the local police district or special body finds
there to be grounds to follow up the query or
look-up, the police district or special body
will follow up in an appropriate manner in
compliance with the provisions of the Civil
Service Act and the Working Environment
Act. The employee has right of access to all
documentation relating to the case. If the
employee had no official purpose for making
the query or look-up, he or she will receive a
response appropriate to the seriousness of the
breach. The response may vary from a reminder
concerning the current rules for use of registers
to an administrative sanction or disciplinary
penalty. If the police district or special body
finds the offence to constitute a criminal
offence, the matter is reported to the Bureau.

The tracking and analysis system was put
into service in August 2017. An evaluation
of the system was carried out in January
2018. The evaluation showed that police
districts and special bodies were for the
most part positive to the system, and that
86% of the respondents believed that the
system would have a major preventive effect
on unauthorised queries and look-ups. This
conforms to the findings of the National
Criminal Investigation Service (NCIS). There
was a marked reduction in the number of
reported queries in August 2018 compared
with August 2017. Increased awareness is one
of the main factors called attention to in the
evaluation.

Picture:
Data Protection Officer
Kathrine Rogstad, Data
Protection Section at the
Prosecution and Legal
Affairs Unit, National Criminal
Investigation Service (NCIS).

In 2019, in cooperation with the Norwegian
Police Directorate and the Police ICT Services,
the National Criminal Investigation Service
(NCIS) will further develop the tracking and
analysis system, and expects that the efficiency
of the system will be further improved as a
result of this work.
Picture:
Head of Section Mari
Hersoug Nedberg, Data
Protection Section at the
Prosecution and Legal
Affairs Unit, National Criminal
Investigation Service (NCIS).
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STATISTICS
2018
RECORDED COMPLAINTS

COMPLAINANTS (distribution by gender)

2015

1151

2016

1188

2017

970

2018

1226

WHO LODGES COMPLAINTS?

The aggrieved party

76%

The aggrieved party via his/
her lawyer

5%

The police district itself

10%

Others (e.g. witnesses to
incidents)

4%

The Bureau itself

4%

81%
19%
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NO REASONABLE GROUNDS FOR INVESTIGATION [Number of cases dropped without investigation)

45%

45%

49%

48%

(2015)

(2016)

(2017)

(2018)

Fifteen per cent of cases are decided at
case level, i.e. no-one is given suspect
status in the case.

3%

4%
Others

1%
A custody officer

3%

Civilian employees

11%

The police district

Summaries of all decisions are made available on the
Bureau’s website.

63%

A police lawyer

The Bureau has a low threshold for initiating investigations.
The Bureau drops 48% of cases without investigation
partly because many complaints concern entirely lawful
performance of duty and partly because some complaints
are clearly subjective or groundless. The Bureau also
receives complaints where the motive of the complainant
is clearly to obstruct the work of the police in an ongoing
investigation. Although a case is dropped without
investigation, a number of enquiries have generally been
made, and a reasoned decision is written.

WHO ARE COMPLAINTS LODGED AGAINST?

A police officer

The question of whether investigation is to be initiated
is discretionary. Pursuant to section 224 of the Criminal
Procedure Act, a criminal investigation shall be carried out
when, as a result of a complaint or other circumstances,
there are reasonable grounds to investigate whether
any criminal matter requiring prosecution by the public
authorities subsists. Major factors in the assessment
of whether there are reasonable grounds for initiating
investigation include the probability that one or more
criminal acts have been committed, the seriousness of any
such criminal acts and a specific assessment of objectivity.
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STATISTICS
2018
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSESSMENTS (Cases referred to chiefs of police or directors of special bodies - pages 18-21)

56

54

38

45

(2015)

(2016)

(2017)

(2018)

cases

cases

APPEALS TO THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

176
172
20%

In 2018, the Director of Public Prosecutions
considered 176 appeals against the
Bureau’s decisions.

In 172 of the cases, the Bureau’s decision was upheld.
The Director of Public Prosecutions changed the
reason for dropping three cases, and requested that
the indictment in one case be extended by one further
count.
In 2018, 20% of cases decided were appealed.

cases

cases

PROCESSING TIME [days]
The Bureau aims at an average case processing time not
exceeding 150 days.

2015

204

2016

183

2017

180

2018

190
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DECISIONS TO PROSECUTE
Decisions to
prosecute

Number of complaints
dealt with

Number of persons/corporate entities
on which a penalty has been imposed

1353
52
1117
27

1266

(4%)

1003
41

(2%)

55

(4%)

(4%)

29

29

31

2016

2017

2018

23
2015
In 2018, 55 out of 1266 complaints dealt
with resulted in an optional fine, indictment
or waiver of prosecution (4%). Penalties
were imposed on a total of 30 persons and 1
company. More detailed accounts of the cases
are provided on pages 28-31.

As a prosecuting authority, the Bureau must
decide cases in accordance with frameworks
that follow from legislation and case law. The
law provides the police with extensive powers,
among these, the right to use force in carrying
out their duties.

Both the legislature and the courts have
established that the police must be
allowed a wide margin of error before being
made criminally liable for otherwise lawful
performance of duty. Criminal liability must be
assessed in relation to the officer’s perception
of the situation at the time.
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The Bureau has investigated
a number of cases where
questions have been raised
concerning the quality of
control of police employees’
private acquisition of
weapons.

A

POLICE WEAPON

MANAGEMENT

cquisition of firearms requires the
permission of the chief of police.
Authority is delegated to the
administration sections of the various police
districts. The police district that deals with the
weapon acquisition application is determined
by the address of the applicant. In the case of
police employees, the application is often dealt
with by the police district where they work.

scope of a collection and the total number
of weapons held by the collector. The Bureau
asked both the Norwegian Police Directorate
and the police district concerned to conduct
an administrative assessment of the fact that
no control of the officer’s storage of weapons
had been carried out, despite the fact that he
had long been registered as the owner of a very
large number of weapons.

In 2013, the Bureau requested the Norwegian
Police Directorate to consider whether weapon
acquisition applications from police employees
should be dealt with in a police district other
than where they work. The background for this
was an investigation of a former employee
of Hedmark Police District, where, during the
Bureau’s investigation, information came to
light that made an administrative assessment
of this question appropriate. The case was
previously referred to in the Bureau’s annual
reports for 2014 and 2015. In Eidsivating
Court of Appeal’s judgment of 8 May 2015,
the officer was sentenced to imprisonment for
a term of 10 months, of which 5 months were
suspended, and to confiscation of firearms
and ammunition. The officer held a weapon
collector’s licence, and the case concerned,
among other matters, police control of the

During the years following submission of this
case for administrative assessment by the
Norwegian Police Directorate, the Bureau has
investigated a number of similar cases.
One such case was decided by the Bureau in
2018. The case was initiated when the police
detected a link between a person charged in
a local case and a police employee who was
a weapon collector. On closer examination, a
large number of illegal weapons were detected
in connection with the police employee,
including weapons that should have been
scrapped according to the weapon register.
The designation “kondemnert” [scrapped] was
found to be misleading since it encompassed
both weapons that should be deactivated
and weapons that should be destroyed.
Examination of the deactivated weapons

showed that they were still functional or
could easily be made functional again. The
Bureau’s investigation showed that a civilian
police employee, without making further
examinations, had changed the weapon
number on a total of 14 weapons registered for
this person. This was done in the belief that the
information provided by the weapon collector
was correct. In 2018, the civilian employee
was fined by the Bureau for grossly negligent
professional misconduct.
In the same case, the investigation detected
that a police employee at the same service
location had removed 112 weapons from the
weapon collector’s firearms certificate on
the basis that the weapons were deactivated.
Examination of the weapons showed that 90 of
them were still fully functional. The control had
been inadequate, and the officer’s actions were
carried out in the belief that the information
provided by the weapon collector was correct.
In connection with recently conducted
investigations by the Bureau of two weapon
stores in separate police districts, it was
revealed that there are weapons in the store
that were registered as destroyed several
years ago, and that information concerning
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destruction does not correspond to the
weapons and weapon parts that are actually to
be found. The overall picture is so disordered
that it might raise suspicions that officers may
have helped themselves to or sold weapons
or weapon parts that should have been
destroyed. During the Bureau’s investigation,
it came to light that the two weapon stores
routinely registered weapons as destroyed/
scrapped in the national weapon register
on the basis of written and partly informal
notifications from other units of the same
police district. The employees at weapon stores
assumed that the weapons would be destroyed,
and therefore no further checks were made as
to whether this was actually carried out.
In one of the cases, it emerged that a
police officer had received four weapons for
destruction from the estate of a deceased
person. The deceased had resided in a
different police district, and the officer sent
confirmation to the police district concerned
that the weapons had been handed in for
destruction. On the basis of the confirmation,
all four weapons were registered as destroyed.
In connection with the closing down of the rural
police station and transfer of weapons stored
there to the nearest weapon store, it came to

light that one of the four weapons was missing,
as were weapon parts from the other three. The
investigation has not revealed what happened
to the weapon parts. During the investigation, it
came to light that, two years after the weapons
were handed in for destruction, the officer
took contact with the heir to the estate and
requested that a family member be allowed
to purchase one of the weapons. This puzzled
the heir, but the purchase was settled. When
the acquisition was registered, there was no
reaction to the fact that the weapon was
registered as destroyed in the weapon register.
In 2018, the Bureau resubmitted the question
concerning processing of acquisition
applications from police employees to the
Norwegian Police Directorate for administrative
assessment. The background for this was
the case referred to above in the article
concerning a weapon collector who was found
to be in the possession of many functional
weapons that were registered as scrapped. The
Bureau also held the view that investigation
of the case gave grounds for administrative
assessment by both the police district and the
Norwegian Police Directorate of the need for
senior officers in police weapon management
to ensure processing of applications in general
and particularly in individual cases.

Weapon management is an important social
responsibility. It is necessary that employees
who are to be engaged in weapon management
receive training and guidance, and that the
management in the police district devotes
sufficient attention to this field of work. It is also
important that the police handle deposited
weapons in a manner that ensures satisfactory
documentation of where the weapons are
located at any given time, and that there are
clear routines for this. In the view of the Bureau,
police employees should not acquire weapons
handed in to the police by the public unless this
can take place on the same basis as for other
interested parties. The police should be aware
that police employees who possess weapons
are also subject to management controls.

The picture at the right was taken by
Police Superintendent Tor Skjellaug,
and is reproduced here with the
consent of the police.
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ACTIVITIES 2018

2018

ADMINISTRATIVE
ASSESSMENTS

2018
In 2018, the Bureau sent 45
cases to chiefs of police or
heads of special bodies for
administrative assessment.
Summaries of some of
the cases are given in the
following.

EAST POLICE DISTRICT
Conduct in connection with passport
control
A woman notified the police district that she
had received a message on Facebook from a
police officer who had checked her passport
at a border control. The officer wrote in the
message that he had found her name in the
passport. The woman had found the message
from the officer offensive. The police district
referred the case to the Bureau. A record of
the police district’s meeting with the officer
concerning the incident was enclosed with the
referral.
The officer had on three occasions made
contact on Facebook with women whose
passports he had checked. He told that the
purpose of the contact had been “a little flirt”
and that he had not met the women.
The case was assessed pursuant to section 171
of the Penal Code of 2005 concerning professional misconduct and section 172 concerning
grossly negligent professional misconduct.
The Bureau pointed out that the messages to
the women constituted unwanted attention.
The officer’s conduct was a clear breach of

conduct towards the public.
However, the Bureau did not find the conduct
in question to constitute a criminal offence,
and found that the matter should be further
followed up as a personnel matter. The
employer had already implemented measures.
SOUTH-WEST POLICE DISTRICT
Search – use of consent and lack of
documentation
A woman reported the police for searching her
home. The police had rung on the outer door
and informed that there was a smell of hashish
by her house/in her garden. They asked if they
could “make a rapid check in the house”. The
woman felt that it would arouse suspicion were
she to refuse, and chose therefore to consent.
The police told that the purpose of the visit
was to speak to the woman in order to make an
inspection as the mildest approach. No search
warrant had been granted or applied for. The
police perceived that the woman understood
that they had to make an inspection. When
they had spoken to her, there were no longer
grounds for suspicion. The woman nevertheless
wanted the police to examine her home in
order to disprove the suspicion.
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The investigation did not clarify whether it was
the woman who requested the police to inspect
her home or whether it was the police who
requested her consent to this. Both parties told
that the police checked the home, and that the
police did not touch anything. Both parties told
that it was the woman who invited the police to
inspect the shed.
The matter was considered pursuant to section
172 of the Penal Code concerning grossly
negligent professional misconduct.
The Bureau did not find it proven beyond
reasonable doubt that the police had acted in
a manner likely to result in criminal liability, and
the case was dropped on the ground that no
criminal offence was deemed proven.
No documentation was secured concerning
the assignment, which later made it difficult
to verify the conduct of the police. Lack of
documentation may also facilitate arbitrary
practice. The case was submitted for
administrative assessment.
The case was appealed to the Director of
Public Prosecutions, which upheld the Bureau’s
decision. The appeal decision stated that, when
assessing criminal liability, the alternative best
supported by evidence is adopted. Regarding
the criminal law assessment, it must be taken
into consideration that the woman requested
the police to have a look round inside her
house and to take a look inside the tool shed
and the garage. It was moreover stated that
it is not in principle unlawful or censurable for
the police to take contact with a houseowner in
order to conduct further inspections. However,
various legal limitations apply regarding the
inspections that may be made. The Director of
Public Prosecutions found that no search had
been made. However, the Director of Public
Prosecutions questioned the judiciousness
of complying with a request to search one’s
home in order to disprove a suspicion in
such a situation where the police themselves
no longer have any suspicion. From the
houseowner’s point of view, this would easily be
construed as a required search, although he
or she had a clear conscience, and felt certain
that there was nothing incriminating to be
found. Furthermore, on a more general basis,

the Director of Public Prosecutions questioned
whether, depending on the circumstances,
the principle of proportionality could prevent
the police from calling at someone’s house on
the basis of a suspicion of involvement with
narcotic drugs. Several factors play a part in
the proportionality assessment, including the
type of involvement suspected, the strength
and direction of the suspicion and the time of
day. The Director of Public Prosecutions did
not pursue this further in connection with this
case since it was nevertheless not considered
likely that such a breach of the principle of
proportionality had taken place that could
result in criminal liability.
The Director of Public Prosecutions agreed that
the case was appropriate for administrative
review. In addition to more strictly enforcing
procedures for ensuring documentation, it
was requested that the review should aim at
promoting greater awareness concerning
the criteria for consent as a legal basis and
the significance of respect for the limitations
set by the Criminal Procedure Act and the
right to privacy (see also section 102 of the
Constitution and article 8 of the European
Convention on Human Rights).
TROMS POLICE DISTRICT
Omission to notify a search and to ensure
documentation
A person reported police officers for unlawfully
entering his home. The person was not notified
that the police had entered his home. His
daughter came home and said that the front
door was open. When his wife came home
from work, she noticed that a window and the
bedroom door were open. A neighbour told
that three police officers had entered the home
earlier in the day in order to search for a family
member. The police had used a ladder to enter
the house, and the ladder was still standing
against the wall of the house.
An entry in the police operations log states
that the lawyer on duty issued an oral decision
to arrest and search at the address. Somewhat
later in the day was entered “no-one home
at the address”. The criminal case contains
a report on search and seizure regarding a
caravan and a car at the address, but not
regarding the dwelling.

In an interview with the Bureau, the police
officers told that they went to the address on
the basis of a decision concerning arrest and
search. They entered the house by means of
a ladder in order to search for the person who
was to be arrested. They had written no report
that they had been in the house. They did not
contact the houseowner before, during or
after the search of the home. The patrol leader
told that the door lock was electronic, and he
thought that he had raised the handle to lock
the door, but could not remember whether he
had double-checked that it was locked. He had
forgotten to take down the ladder he had used
when entering the house. He had not thought
of writing a report that they had been inside the
house since he did not consider that they had
searched the house; they had only searched
for a person. He said later that the report
should have been written.
The case was considered pursuant to section
172 of the Penal Code concerning grossly
negligent professional misconduct.
The Bureau found that the police had made
the search in accordance with a decision of
the public prosecution authority. However,
no report on the search had been written.
Section 199, second paragraph, of the Criminal
Procedure Act states that “a report of the
search shall be drawn up on the spot or as soon
as possible”. Section 200, second paragraph,
of the Criminal Procedure Act states further
that, if any person’s residence or premises
are to be searched, the said person or, in his
absence, one of his household or a neighbour
shall be summoned when this can be done
without delay. Although the inadequate
reporting and failure to notify the houseowner
were deemed censurable, the Bureau did not
find the conduct of the patrol to constitute
a criminal offence. The case was therefore
dropped on the ground that no criminal
offence was deemed proven.
The case was referred to the Chief of Police
for administrative assessment. The Chief of
Police was requested to assess whether there
was reason to stress to personnel in the police
district their duty to write a report in the event
of a negative search and, if possible, to notify
when making a house search.
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Owing to insufficient evidence, the Bureau
dropped the part of the case concerning the
officer’s use of his mobile telephone to secure
data for official purposes. In the Bureau’s
assessment, the police did not have good
enough guidelines for securing and deleting
official data on mobile telephones. The case
was submitted to the chief of police for
administrative assessment.
OSLO POLICE DISTRICT
Careless handling of firearms
The police district notified the Bureau that
a cadet at the Norwegian Police University
College had fired an accidental shot in the
police station garage. The shot was fired inside
a marked police car while checking his firearm.
The incident had not resulted in personal
injuries, but there was material damage since
the shot penetrated a car seat and the floor of
the garage.

Following an appeal, the Director of Public
Prosecutions upheld the decision. The Director
of Public Prosecutions concurred in the
Bureau’s criticism, and agreed that the case
should be reviewed administratively in the
police district.
OSLO POLICE DISTRICT
Photographs taken in the course of duty
were stored on a mobile telephone
In connection with investigation of a police
officer for possible sexual activity with a
woman he had met while on duty, his personal
computer and mobile telephone were seized.
During the Bureau’s examination of the
computer and mobile telephone, several
photographs taken while on duty were found,
including a picture taken at a homicide scene,
pictures taken for documentation of criminal
cases and mugshots. The officer told that
these were photographs he had taken at crime
scenes or the like in the course of securing
evidence and for official purposes. He also
informed that it was normal to use the mobile
telephone for this purpose. He did not believe
that there were any oral or written procedures
in the police district for deletion of such
material.

The Bureau found that the cadet had acted
negligently in committing a procedural error
while checking his firearm. There is no evidence
that the shot was “likely to endanger the life or
health of others”. There were no other persons
in the immediate vicinity. The case against
the cadet was dropped on the ground that no
criminal offence was deemed proven.
The cadet had carried out the firearm check
alone and he stated that he had not received
any training in the use of the decocking facility
in the garage. On this basis, the potential
criminal liability of the supervisor was assessed.
The supervisor’s conduct was deemed
censurable, but did not constitute a criminal
offence. The case against the supervisor was
dropped owing to insufficient evidence.
SOUTH-WEST POLICE DISTRICT
Fatality following custody in cell –
increasing intoxication
A person placed in custody for drunkenness
was found unconscious during an inspection
approximately 50 minutes after being placed
in custody. He suffered cardiac arrest, and
lifesaving measures were implemented.
An ambulance soon arrived, and he was
transported to hospital. His heart began
beating again, but he remained unconscious
and died in hospital three days later. On

arrival at the hospital, he had a blood-alcohol
concentration of 4.49 g/L.
The investigation showed that the person called at the duty room at the police station
and asked to stay overnight in the cells. The
duty officer granted a voluntary stay in police
custody (referred to as “homeless custody”).
The person was asked to go to the garage entrance in order to gain entrance to the custody facility. On his way from the duty room to the
garage entrance, it must be assumed that he
consumed a large amount of alcohol, so that,
when placed in police custody, his level of intoxication was rising steeply. A police officer not
involved in placing the person in custody had
observed that he had a 7 dl bottle of vodka
when he was in the duty room. The officer who
observed the bottle did not intervene because
he assumed that the person would not be allowed to take the bottle with him into the custody facility. The employees in the custody facility
knew nothing about this bottle. The bottle was
later found empty outside the police station.
On arrival at the custody facility the person
was again assessed by the duty officer. The
duty officer assessed the person as somewhat
more intoxicated than when he had been in
the duty room, and asked him whether he had
drunk more alcohol. The person had a half-litre
can of beer with him, and “admitted” having
drunk more. The duty officer saw the beer can
and assumed that the person had drunk from
that. The duty officer decided to place him in
custody for drunkenness pursuant to section 9
of the Police Act. He assessed that the person
was intoxicated and had behaved somewhat
aggressively in the garage and on arrival at
the custody facility. In the custody facility the
person would be inspected every half-hour
and there was video surveillance of the cell.
It has been stated in testimony concerning
the case that the duty officer assessed that
the person was intoxicated and had a rising
level of intoxication. He assessed that the
person was not unable to look after himself
or give an account of himself, and that no
medical attention or intensified supervision
was necessary. The person gave an acceptable
account of his situation and behaved
satisfactorily. Several officers made the same
assessment of his condition.
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During the 50 minutes after the person had
been placed in the cell, two inspections were
made. On the first inspection, breathing and
snoring sounds were heard. On the basis of
the video-recording, it seems that he stopped
breathing and suffered a cardiac arrest shortly
before the last inspection, when it was rapidly
established that he was lifeless.
The matter was considered pursuant to section
171 of the Penal Code of 2005 concerning professional misconduct and section 172 concerning grossly negligent professional misconduct.
The Bureau found that the police had grounds
for placing the person in custody. The main
question was whether the person should have
been examined by a doctor before being
placed in custody (see section 9, fourth
paragraph, of the Police Act, section 2-3 of
the Regulations concerning Police Custody
and item 3 of the local custody instructions).
The Bureau attached importance to the
fact that the duty officer had assessed and
spoken to the person for some time in the
duty room, in the custody facility reception
and in the cell, and that he had a sound basis
for assessing his condition. The duty officer
had no reason to believe that, in the short
distance from the duty room to the custody
facility, the person could have consumed such
a quantity and strength of alcohol that he
would be so excessively intoxicated. The duty
officer did not assess the person’s behaviour
during placement in custody and in the cell
to have worsened particularly. The other
employees at the custody facility made the
same assessment. They assessed that the
person was not unable to look after himself or
give an account of himself. When the person
was placed in custody, it could not be assumed
that he was in such a state that he should have
received medical attention. Nor did review of
the video-recording reveal circumstances of
such a nature and duration that they should
have been discovered by employees at the
custody facility.
The Bureau did not find evidence that police
employees or the police district as a corporate
entity had acted unlawfully. The case was
dropped on the ground that no criminal
offence was deemed proven.

The case was submitted for administrative
assessment to see what could be learned
from it. Reference was made to the difficulty
of assessing the degree of intoxication, and
that the medical condition of a person held in
custody may change relatively rapidly.
The Director of Public Prosecutions upheld the
Bureau’s decision, and agreed that the case
should be submitted to the Chief of Police to
see what could be learned from it. The Director
of Public Prosecutions further stated that
“in this connection, it will be natural to call
attention to the question of whether special
procedures should be created for handling the
suspicion that a person taken into custody has
a steeply rising level of intoxication.”
EAST POLICE DISTRICT
Use of the code “undersøkelsessak”
[case under investigation] and failure to
notify aggrieved persons
In a case concerning a suspicious death the
family of the deceased reported the police
for inadequate investigation and for failing
to provide them with a counsel and/or to
notify them in writing that the case had been
dropped.
The Bureau did not find specific reasons for
suspecting that police employees had acted
unlawfully, and dropped the case because no
reasonable grounds were found to investigate.
However, it was regrettable that the case had
been coded as “undersøkelsessak” [case under
investigation] and not decided as a criminal
case since, as a result of this, the family of the
deceased were not notified in writing of the
prosecution decision. The decision referred to
the Director of Public Prosecution’s letter of
4 December 2014 to the chiefs of police and
the public prosecutors providing guidelines
for decisions to drop cases concerning
suspicious fatalities, and the Director of Public
Prosecution’s letter of 26 January 2016 to the
public prosecutors, the chiefs of police and
the head of the National Criminal Investigation
Service (NCIS) concerning the report of the
“Monika case” – some recommendations and
directives.
The Bureau’s decision was appealed to the
Director of Public Prosecutions, which upheld

the decision to drop the case, adding the
following remarks:
“We have noted that the family of the
deceased have asked for information from the
police, including information concerning the
system for provision of counsel for aggrieved
parties. As is well known, the police and public
prosecution authority have an independent
responsibility to take care of the family of the
deceased in an appropriate and satisfactory
manner. This includes providing information
on their rights, the progress and development
of the case, etc. Only in a limited category of
cases are the family entitled to counsel with
a special responsibility for safeguarding and
following up their rights. The Director of Public
Prosecutions has noted that the Bureau has
referred the case to the Chief of Police of the
East Police District for administrative review
in order to see what could be learned from it.
We assume that safeguarding of the family’s
rights is a matter that will be raised in this
connection. However, the submissions made by
the complainant in this case concerning police
follow-up of the family do not involve a criminal
offence.”
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20 March 2018
Inland Police District
A person held in police custody cut both of his
wrists with a knife. He had in an unknown way
succeeded in taking the knife into the cell. He
was given first aid and rapid medical treatment.
Owing to information on his consumption of
intoxicants during the previous 24 hours, the
person was assessed as a risk when taken
into custody. It was decided that he would be
inspected every half-hour and there would
be camera surveillance in the cell. Videorecording at the police station showed both the
search and the self-harming. The person taken
into custody has not made a statement to the
Bureau, and it has not been clarified how he
succeeded in taking a knife into the cell.
The Bureau found that three officers took part
in searching the person, and that the search
was thorough. Following the search, the person
was taken out of the cell for a few minutes in
order to ring his lawyer. Video-recording from
the cell shows that he lay down with a blanket
over his head, and that there were movements
under the blanket. Approximately 20 minutes
after the person had been put back in the
cell, the custody officer opened the cell door
and discovered that he was engaged in selfharming. An ambulance was called.
The case was dropped since no criminal offence
was deemed proven.

27 April 2018
Trøndelag Police District
A police patrol began pursuit of a car owing
to the driver’s driving behaviour. Shortly
afterwards, the driver drove off the road,
collided with a large rock, and died as a result
of the injuries incurred in the collision.
The investigation showed that the pursuit had
been of short duration. The driver, who was
intoxicated, had very high speed when he drove
off the road. The police had good reason to
start pursuit of the vehicle, and the pursuit was
assessed by the Bureau to have been carried
out in compliance with police guidelines for
pursuit of vehicles
The case was dropped since no criminal offence
was deemed proven.

22 June 2018
Trøndelag Police District
Two police patrols called at an apartment
where there was a disturbance involving
brawling. When one of the officers was about
to intervene and stop the fighting, he became
aware that one of the persons present stabbed
another person with a knife. The police first
used pepper spray without effect. An officer
then fired a shot at the leg of the person
holding the knife.
The Bureau found that the officer had assessed
the situation as potentially fatal both for other
persons and for the police. He acted in selfdefence, and the shot was therefore lawful. Use
of firearms was deemed necessary in order to
prevent the knife attack, and did not clearly go
beyond what was justifiable. More moderate
measures were attempted in vain.
The case was dropped since no criminal offence
was deemed proven.
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In cases involving serious injury or loss of life as a result of actions carried out
by the police or prosecuting authority in the course of duty, the Bureau turns out
and initiates immediate investigations. There may also be other cases where an
immediate response is called for. In 2018 the Bureau turned out and initiated on-thespot investigations in seven cases.

3 July 2018
West Police District
Following a report of offences against public
order, several police patrols turned out to an
apartment building.
When the police entered the apartment, a
person jumped from a balcony on the third
floor, and died as a result of the fall.
The Bureau has not yet made a decision on
the case.

13 July 2018
Oslo Police District
A boy of 11 years and a boy of 5 years on
children’s scooters went through a green light
on a pedestrian crossing in Oslo. The fiveyear-old boy was run over by a police car
during an emergency turn-out. The police car
drove through a red light. The boy was driven
to Ullevål hospital, and was discharged the
following day.
The Bureau found that the police officer,
who was in an emergency turn-out, acted
negligently since he drove at excessive speed
for the circumstances and failed to pay
due regard to persons at/on the pedestrian
crossing.
The officer was fined NOK 8 000 and
disqualified from driving for 3 months for
violation of section 31 of the Road Traffic Act
(see section 3 of the Act concerning careless
driving).

29 August 2018
Agder Police District
The police turned out on being alerted that a
stolen boat had been observed. In connection
with arrest of the person in the boat, the police
fired a shot which hit the person in the leg.
The Bureau has not yet made a decision on
the case.
17 September 2018
Trøndelag Police District
The police searched for a person who was
suspected of gross violence. When the person
was found by the police, he drew a knife. The
police withdrew, showed their weapons and
called to the person. When the person then
attempted to inflict potentially fatal injuries
on himself with the use of the knife, a shot was
fired at the person’s leg.
The Bureau found that the conditions for the
principle of necessity were met.
The case was dropped since no criminal offence
was deemed proven.
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SØR-TRØNDELAG DISTRICT COURT
On 23 November 2017, a retired police officer
was indicted for concealing the truth in a
record (see section 120 of the Penal Code of
1902) and for bodily harm (see section 228,
first paragraph, of the Penal Code of 1902 and
section 271 of the Penal Code of 2005). The
officer’s police duties included implementation
of measures to protect a threatened woman.
He omitted to log parts of his contact with the
woman. They met on a number of occasions,
and he touched her repeatedly on the thighs,
buttocks, belly and back, despite the fact
that the woman said she did not want him to
touch her. The threatened woman’s counsel
complained against the Bureau’s decision
concerning prosecution of the case. The
Director of Public Prosecutions found the
indictment should be extended to include
violation of section 325 (1) of the Penal Code
of 1902 concerning gross lack of judgment in
the course of duty. The matter concerned the
content of SMS text messages the officer had
sent to the woman. In Sør-Trøndelag District
Court’s judgment of 16 March 2018, the police
officer was given a suspended sentence of 60
days and a fine of NOK 15 000 for violation
of sections 120 and 228, first paragraph, of
the Penal Code of 1902 and section 271 of

the Penal Code of 2005. He was acquitted of
violation of section 325 (1) of the Penal Code
of 1902. He was in addition sentenced to pay
the woman NOK 25 000 in compensation
for non-pecuniary damage. The judgment is
legally enforceable.
NAMDAL DISTRICT COURT, FROSTATING
COURT OF APPEAL AND THE SUPREME
COURT
On 2 November 2017, a police officer was
indicted for, by unlawful conduct vis-à-vis a
participant in the justice system, acting in a
manner likely to influence the participant in
connection with criminal proceedings (see
section 157, first paragraph (a), of the Penal
Code of 2005). The police officer sent two
SMS text messages to a person who had shot
a wolf. The following day, the person was to
give a statement concerning the incident in an
interview with the police. In the text messages,
the officer provided advice on how the person
should word his statement in order to make it
easier for the police lawyer to drop the case.
On 17 January 2018, Namdal District Court
pronounced an acquittal in the case. The
court’s majority (the lay judges) held the view
that the condition of the Penal Code that the

defendant shall have acted illegally was not
met and submitted that, in sending the text
messages, the officer had no other intention
than to ensure that relevant, personally
experienced and correct facts came to light
in the police interview. The court’s minority
(the professional judge) held the view that
the text messages were likely to influence the
statement of the person who had shot the
wolf, that the officer had acted unlawfully and
that his conduct was of a nature that should
be subject to a penalty. The Bureau appealed
against the judgment of the District Court.
In Frostating Court of Appeal’s judgment of 19
April 2018, the officer was given a suspended
sentence of 45 days and a fine of NOK 15
000. The court’s majority held the view that
the condition of the Penal Code was met,
and referred, inter alia, to the fact that, as
an investigator on the case, he had acted
unlawfully. The SMS text messages were likely
to influence the statement to the police, and
this action was contrary to the principle of
objective investigation. The minority held
the view that the officer had not acted with
the necessary degree of guilt. The officer
appealed against the application of law and
the assessment of the sentence. The Bureau
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cross-appealed against the assessment of the
sentence.
The Appeals Committee of the Supreme Court
decided to allow the officer’s appeal against the
application of law to be heard. In the Supreme
Court’s judgment of 21 September 2018 (HR2018-1784-A) the officer was convicted of
violation of section 171 of the Penal Code of
2005 concerning professional m
 isconduct,
and sentenced to pay a fine of NOK 15 000.
The Supreme Court held the view that the con
dition in section 157 of the Penal Code of 2005
concerning “illegal conduct with respect to
a participant in the justice system” was not
met because not all improper influence falls
within the scope of the provision. However, the
Supreme Court pointed out that the officer’s
action was clearly in violation of the provisions
of the Criminal Procedure Act and the Prosecution Instructions concerning investigation,
and that his conduct was likely to impair the
quality of the investigation and confidence in
the police. He had thus clearly violated his official duties. The judgment is legally enforceable.
EIDSIVATING COURT OF APPEAL
On 31 January 2017, a police officer was
indicted for, one night at approximately 23:20

hours, having driven on the E6 northbound
from Oslo at a speed of 135 km/h while the
speed limit on the stretch of road concerned
was 80 km/h (see section 31, first paragraph,
and section 3 of the Road Traffic Act).
The police officer drove an unmarked police
vehicle when his speed was measured by a
Central Mobile Police Force patrol, which
stopped him when he had turned off the E6
in the direction of his home address. When
confronted by the Central Mobile Police Force
patrol at the location, he admitted guilt, agreed
to pay a fine for the offence and consented to
seizure of his driver’s licence. The officer later
stated that, when his speed was measured,
he had been pursuing a car of interest to the
police, and that he could therefore lawfully
deviate from the current speed provisions
pursuant to section 2 (4) of the Traffic Rules.
He had never succeeded in overtaking the car.
In its assessment of the case, the Bureau found
that the officer, in order to avoid a penalty, had
constructed the story that he had observed
a car of interest to the police, which he had
therefore taken up pursuit of after finishing his
duty in Oslo.
On 11 September 2017, the officer was

acquitted by Nedre Romerike District Court.
The Bureau appealed against the judgment.
In the judgment of Eidsivating Court of
Appeal of 23 March 2018, the police officer
was sentenced to imprisonment for a term
of 36 days, which was made conditional with
a probationary period of two years, and to
a fine of NOK 10 000, alternatively 15 days’
imprisonment. He was disqualified from driving
for 8 months and must take a new (practical)
test before restoration of his driver’s licence.
The judgment is legally enforceable.
The majority of the Court of Appeal held
the view that there had not been an “official
reason” for driving so fast. The officer had
finished his ordinary duty, and had not
informed that he had been pursuing another
car when he was stopped by a police patrol. He
had admitted guilt on the spot, and consented
to summary judgment on confession and to
seizure of his driver’s licence. The officer had
been trained, and had previously practised,
that, in the event of an official reason for
exceeding the speed limit, he must immediately
show his police ID card and inform what the
assignment concerned. He had no satisfactory
explanation for his failure to comply with the
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instructions concerning this in the case in
question, and the majority therefore held the
view that his explanation was constructed after
the fact.
OSLO DISTRICT COURT
An officer was indicted for on a number
of occasions having searched the police
intelligence database for persons, cars, etc.
without an official purpose. He was also indicted
for providing information from this database to
another person. The accused admitted his guilt
in the court, and was, in Oslo District Court’s
judgment of 21 February 2018, sentenced
to imprisonment for a term of 15 days, which
was made conditional with a probationary
period of two years, and to a fine of NOK 15
000, alternatively 20 days’ imprisonment. The
judgment is legally enforceable.
BORGARTING COURT OF APPEAL
On 6 February 2016, on the orders of the
Director of Public Prosecutions, a retired
police officer was indicted for aiding and
abetting import or attempted import of a very
considerable quantity of narcotic drugs (see
section 162, first, third and fifth paragraphs, of
the Penal Code of 1902). On the orders of the
Director of Public Prosecutions, the officer was

also indicted for gross corruption (see section
276 b and section 276 a, first paragraph (b),
of the Penal Code of 1902). The indictment for
corruption states that, in connection with his
post as a police officer, he shall have received
money and other economic advantages from
a co-accused amounting to a minimum total
value of NOK 2.1 million.
The main hearing of the case was held at Oslo
District Court during the period from January
to May 2017. On 18 September 2017, Oslo
District Court passed judgment. In the District
Court, the retired police officer was sentenced
to imprisonment for twenty-one years and to
confiscation of NOK 667 800. The co-accused
was sentenced to imprisonment for 15 years
and to confiscation of NOK 825 million.
The appeal hearing with a jury began in August
2018. On Monday 28 January 2019, the jury
answered “no” to the principal question of
whether the retired police officer was guilty of
aiding and abetting import of narcotic drugs,
and “yes” to the principal question of whether
he had received an improper advantage in
connection with his post (corruption). After
the jury had delivered its verdict, the court
(the three professional judges) ruled that the

case was to be retried before other judges (see
section 376 a of the Criminal Procedure Act). It
follows from this provision that the court may
unanimously decide that the case be retried
before other judges if it finds that the indicted
person is undoubtedly guilty. At the new trial,
the Court of Appeal shall be constituted as a
composite court. Pursuant to section 376 a,
third paragraph, of the Act, the defendant’s
counsel has appealed to the Supreme Court
against the court’s ruling that the case be
retried.
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DECISIONS
TO
PROSECUTE
In 2018, 54 out of 1266
complaints dealt with
resulted in an optional fine,
indictment or waiver of
prosecution. Penalties were
imposed on a total of 30
persons and one enterprise.

INDICTMENTS
Misuse of position, influencing a
participant in the justice system, etc.
On 27 September 2018, a police officer was
indicted for violations of section 193 of the
Penal Code of 1902 for engaging in sexual
activity by misuse of his position, section
157, first paragraph, of the Penal Code of
2005 for influencing a witness to change
testimony given to the Bureau, section 256
(see section 255) of the Penal Code of 1902
for embezzlement of items seized by the
police, section 171 of the Penal Code of 2005
concerning gross breach of official duties
in connection with handling of seized items,
section 322 (see section 321) of the Penal
Code of 2005 for theft of seized items from
the police, section 231, first paragraph of the
Penal Code of 2005, for storing narcotic drugs,
section 31, second paragraph and section 24a,
first paragraph, of the Act relating to medicinal
products and poisons, etc. for having used and
been in possession of performance-enhancing
substances, section 202 of the Penal Code of
2005 for setting up and arranging for other
persons to set up telephone subscriptions
in another person’s name and making use of
these as his own, section 3 (see section 31, first
paragraph, of the Firearms Act and section 9 of

the weapon regulations) for being in possession
of a flick knife, and section 31 first paragraph
(see section 16, second paragraph (see the
first paragraph) of the Act relating to medicinal
products and poisons, etc.) for transferring
medicine to another person. A person who is
not a police employee is indicted for aiding and
abetting the influencing of a witness and for
setting up a telephone subscription in another
person’s name in connection with the case
against the officer.
The main proceedings in the district court are
scheduled for March 2019.
Misuse of position
On 30 October 2018, a police officer was
indicted for misusing his position to obtain
sexual activity with a woman (see section
295 of the Penal Code of 2005). The officer
had assisted the woman in a driver’s licence
matter. The officer was also indicted for giving
a false statement in the driver’s licence case
(see section 365 of the Penal Code of 2005)
by confirming that the woman had provided
negative urine samples without actually
knowing that the test results were negative.
The main proceedings are scheduled for March
2019.
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OPTIONAL FINES
Misuse of position and register search
without an official purpose
On 26 February 2018, a police officer was
fined NOK 15 000 for violation of section
171 of the Penal Code of 2005 concerning
professional misconduct. After he as a police
officer had examined an aggrieved person
in a serious criminal case, they engaged in a
number of sexualised conversations and sent
each other photographs of their genitals. The
police officer searched in police registers on a
number of occasions for the aggrieved person
in the criminal case concerned without having
an official purpose to do so. The fine was
accepted.
Careless handling of firearms
On 16 March 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 10 000 for violation of section 188 of
the Penal Code of 2005 concerning careless
handling of firearms. While training with a
service pistol, the officer failed to check
that the firearm was empty before pulling
the trigger, and a shot was fired. The bullet
penetrated a stone wall and fragments of the
bullet were scattered around the room. Two
colleagues stood in the immediate vicinity
when the shot was fired. The fine was accepted.
Physical assaults
On 20 December 2018, a police officer was
fined NOK 10 000 for violation of section 271
of the Penal Code of 2005 concerning physical
assault. The police officer struck a person with
his clenched fist. The person was handcuffed,
lain on the floor in the back of a prisoner tran
sport vehicle and was being transported to a
custody facility. The officer struck the prisoner
in reaction to being spat on. The Bureau found
the blow struck to be disproportionate to the
prior provocation. Nor was there any pressure
or difficulty associated with the situation, since
the person was under control in the vehicle,
and several police colleagues were immediately
outside the vehicle. The fine was accepted.

On 20 December 2018, a police officer was
fined NOK 8 000 for violation of section 271
of the Penal Code concerning physical assault.
In connection with a discussion between the
officer and an inmate concerning distribution
of cigarettes in the exercise yard, both made
remarks that the other perceived as offensive
and degrading. The inmate backed away from
the officer, but the officer went after, continued
the discussion and thrust the inmate so
hard in the chest that he had to take a step
backwards. The Bureau held the view that the
thrust could not be regarded as a necessary or
proportionate official act. The use of force was
not deemed necessary for maintaining peace,
order and security in the exercise yard. The fine
was accepted.
Professional misconduct
On 23 April 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 7 000 for violation of section 171 of the
Penal Code of 2005 concerning professional
misconduct. The officer had attended a
meeting under the auspices of the National
Mediation Service in connection with a case
against a 15-year-old boy. On the way out of
the meeting, the officer had raised his middle
finger to the boy and said “fuck you”. The fine
was accepted.
On 4 May 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 8 000 for violation of section 171 of the
Penal Code of 2005 concerning professional
misconduct. During a period of approximately
one year, the officer repeatedly searched for
several persons in police registers without
an official purpose to do so. The fine was
accepted.
On 8 May 2018, a civilian police employee was
fined NOK 15 000 for violation of section 172
of the Penal Code concerning grossly negligent
professional misconduct. The police employee
changed the weapon number on 14 weapons
in the weapon register so that the weapons
in the register were assigned an incorrect

weapon number other than that stamped on
the weapons. The alteration of the weapon
numbers resulted in removal of the correct
weapon numbers from the weapon register. The
police employee made no examinations of the
weapons. The fine was accepted.
On 30 May 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 18 000 for violation of section 271,
first paragraph, of the Penal Code of 2005
concerning physical assault and section 171
concerning professional misconduct. In his
off- duty hours while under the influence of
alcohol, he showed his police ID card to a taxi
driver and asked for his driver’s licence. He then
took hold of the taxi driver’s jacket just under
the hollow of his neck and took his mobile
telephone from him. The fine was accepted.
On 20 September 2018, a police officer was
fined NOK 15 000 for violation of section
171 of the Penal Code of 2005 concerning
professional misconduct. He sent a picture of
himself naked on Snapchat to a 17-year-old
girl, whom he, as a police officer, had an official
responsibility for. The fine was accepted.
Searches in police registers without an
official purpose
On 15 March 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 10 000 for violation of section 171 of the
Penal Code of 2005 concerning professional
misconduct. The officer made several searches
for various different persons in police registers
without having an official purpose to do so. The
fine was accepted.
Breaches of confidentiality and searches
in police registers without an official
purpose
On 4 July 2018, a civilian police employee
was fined NOK 15 000 for violation of section
171 of the Penal Code of 2005 concerning
professional misconduct and section 209
concerning breach of a duty of confidentiality.
The police employee made numerous
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NOK 8 000 and disqualified from driving for
three months for violation of section 31 (see
section 3) of the Road Traffic Act concerning
careless driving. During an emergency turn- out
with a police vehicle in a light-controlled
crossing, the officer drove into the intersection
through a red light and hit a child who was
walking on the pedestrian crossing through a
green light. The emergency turn-out vehicle
had alerted the driving by means of blinking
blue light, but without the use of sirens. The fine
was accepted.

searches for his neighbour in police registers
without an official purpose to do so. Data
from the registers was moreover shared with
unauthorised persons. The fine was accepted.
Careless driving during an emergency
turn-out
On 4 June 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 6 000 for violation of section 31, first
paragraph (see section 3), of the Road Traffic
Act concerning careless driving. During an
emergency turn-out on a police motorcycle,
the officer drove through a red light, colliding
with a vehicle that drove through a green light.
The emergency turn-out vehicle used a blue
light but no sirens. The fine was accepted.
On 5 July 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 6 000 for violation of section 31, first
paragraph (see section 3), of the Road Traffic
Act concerning careless driving. During an
emergency turn-out with a police vehicle in
a light-controlled crossing, the police officer
drove into the intersection through a red light
and collided with another vehicle that entered
the intersection through a green light. The fine
was accepted.
On 30 August 2018, a police officer was fined

On 20 September 2018, a police officer was
fined NOK 8 000 for violation of section 31,
first paragraph (see section 3), of the Road
Traffic Act concerning careless driving. During
an emergency turn-out with a police vehicle,
in a right-hand bend, the driver entered the
opposing lane and drove into the side of an
oncoming bus. The fine was accepted.
On 31 October 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 6 000 for violation of section 31 (see
section 3) of the Road Traffic Act concerning
careless driving. During an emergency turnout with a police vehicle in a light-controlled
crossing, the officer drove into the intersection
through a red light and collided with a tram
that was driving into the intersection through
a green light. The emergency turn-out vehicle
had alerted the driving by means of blinking
blue light, but without the use of sirens. The fine
was accepted.
On 20 November 2018, a police officer was
fined NOK 6 000 for violation of section 31,
first paragraph (see section 3), of the Road
Traffic Act concerning careless driving. During
an emergency turn-out with a police vehicle in
a light-controlled crossing, the police officer
drove into the intersection through a red light
and collided with a car that drove into the
intersection through a green light. The fine was
accepted.

On 13 December 2018, a police officer was
fined NOK 7 000 for violation of section 31, first
paragraph (see section 3), of the Road Traffic
Act concerning careless driving. During an
emergency turn-out with a police vehicle, the
police officer failed to observe the give way rule
regarding traffic from the right, and collided
with another police vehicle. The driver of the
other vehicle was also on an emergency turnout. The fine was accepted.
On 17 December 2018, an officer was fined
NOK 6 000 for violation of section 31, first
paragraph (see section 3), of the Road Traffic
Act concerning careless driving. During an
emergency turn-out with a police vehicle in
a light-controlled crossing, the police officer
drove into the intersection in the wrong
direction through a red light, and collided with a
moped. The fine was accepted.
Other violations of road traffic legislation
On 12 January 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 1 500 for violation of section 31, first
paragraph (see section 23, first paragraph) of
the Road Traffic Act concerning the driver’s
responsibility for the condition of the vehicle.
The officer drove the police vehicle with
summer tyres despite the fact that there was
snow or ice on the road. The fine was accepted.
On 4 May 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 8 000 for violation of section 31, first
paragraph (see section 3), of the Road Traffic
Act concerning careless driving. The police
officer failed to observe the Give Way sign,
and collided with another vehicle. The fine was
accepted.
On 14 May 2018, a police officer was fined
NOK 11 500 for violation of section 31, first
paragraph (see section 5, first paragraph, the
second paragraph of the Road Traffic Act and
section 8 of the Road Signs Regulations). The
officer drove at a speed of 116 km/h despite
the fact that highest permitted speed at the
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location was 80 km/h. The fine was accepted.
On 4 July 2018, a civilian driver was fined
NOK 2 500 for violation of section 31, first
paragraph (see section 3), of the Road Traffic
Act concerning careless driving. He drove into
an intersection and collided with a police car
during an emergency turn-out. The driver of
the police car alerted the emergency turnout with a blue light. The civilian driver of the
car had driven into the intersection through an
amber light that changed to red. Both vehicles
were damaged. The fine was accepted.
On 24 September 2018, a police officer was
fined NOK 13 000 for violation of section
31 (see section 22, first paragraph) of the
Road Traffic Act concerning driving under the
influence of alcohol. The officer drove the
police car despite the fact that she had an
excessive g/L blood-alcohol concentration.
However, the g/L blood-alcohol concentration
was nevertheless so low that there were no
grounds for forfeit of her driver’s licence or
endorsement. The fine was accepted.
On 14 December 2018, a police officer was
fined NOK 5 000 for violation of section 31,
first paragraph (see section 24, first paragraph,
first sentence), of the Road Traffic Act. For
three months, he had driven a private car and
caravan with a permitted combined weight of
4690 kg despite the fact that he only held a
class B driver’s licence. The fine was accepted.
CORPORATE PENALTY
The Police Immigration Service –
grossly negligent professional misconduct
On 16 March 2018, the Police Immigration
Service was fined NOK 100 000 for violation
of section 172 of the Penal Code of 2005
concerning grossly negligent professional
misconduct.
A foreign national was held in custody at the
police detention centre for foreign nationals
at Trandum despite the fact that the lawyer

on duty at the Police Immigration Service had
decided that the foreign national should be
released.
The foreign national was arrested on a Friday
and transferred to Trandum the following day.
The decision concerning arrest applied until
the Monday. The lawyer on duty decided on
the Monday that the foreign national was to
be released subject to an order to stay at a
specific place of abode. He sent the decision
by e-mail at 10:44 hours to the reception unit
at Trandum for effectuation. The decision
concerning release was also entered in
UTSYS, the case management system of the
Norwegian Police Immigration Service. The
e-mail was not processed, and it was uncertain
what had actually happened to it.
In connection with a routine authority check
(“case file check”) made by an employee at
Trandum on the nights before the Tuesday and
Wednesday, it was detected that there was no
court record from the district court or decision
from the lawyer that the foreign national was to
be remanded in custody. The result of the “case
file check” was sent to postmottak [e-mail
reception] e-mail addresses with copies to two
team leaders.
However, the notifications were not e-mailed
to the lawyer on duty who, according to the
procedure, should also have received the
notifications. None of these notifications
resulted in release of the foreign national. This
did not take place until the Wednesday, when
the failure to release him was discovered by
an official at the Police Immigration Service.
He was released the same day at 17:00 hours,
and had then been detained for more than 50
hours too long in custody.
The Bureau attached importance to the fact
that the Police Immigration Service had not
developed or established adequate procedures
to prevent errors in the use of such serious

coercive measures as custody. The procedure
that was developed for checking the legal
basis for committal to custody by conducting
a “case file check” at night, as practised in this
case, was seen to be clearly inadequate. After
the lack of legal basis was established both
on the night before the Tuesday and the night
before the Wednesday, there was no immediate
and active follow-up of the matter.
The procedures for notification concerning
lack of authority by means of e-mails to
specific addresses provided no security for
controlled transfer of responsibility and
adequate follow-up. It was not fully clarified
whether this was due in this case to technical
failure or human error. However, a factor that
clearly may have been involved was that the
division of responsibilities and tasks among the
employees in the reception teams does not
seem to have been clear enough. Custody is a
very invasive means of force, and there shall
at all times be statutory authority for such an
intervention. Clear procedures for checking the
legal authority for this coercive measure are
thus absolutely necessary.
The Police Immigration Service informed that
they had changed their procedures since the
incident. The fine was accepted.
Waiver of prosecution
On 21 September 2018, pursuant to section
69, first paragraph, of the Criminal Procedure
Act, a police officer was granted a waiver of
prosecution for careless handling of explosives
(see section 188 of the Penal Code of 2005).
In connection with the clearance of a police
exercise area following flooding, he had thrown
approximately 50 detonators onto a bonfire,
causing them to explode. The explosion was
likely to endanger the life of a colleague in
the immediate vicinity. The police officer was
himself seriously injured in connection with the
incident.
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ORGANISATION

AND
STAFFING

The Norwegian Bureau for the Investigation
of Police Affairs was founded on 1 January
2005 for the purpose of investigating cases
where employees of the police or prosecuting
authority are suspected of committing criminal
offences in the course of duty. The Bureau
is not part of the police, but an independent
body administratively subordinate to the
Ministry of Justice and Public Security and
professionally subordinate to the Director of
Public Prosecutions.
The Bureau has 35 permanent employees,
of which 15 are investigators. In addition, 10
persons are engaged on assignment. The
Bureau is organised on two levels, one level
for investigation and one level for overall
management. The Director of the Bureau, who
has overall responsibility for activities and
decides on prosecutions in all cases, is located
in Hamar. The Bureau has three investigation
divisions, which are located in Hamar/Oslo,
Trondheim, and Bergen.

More on:
www.spesialenheten.no

Administratively subordinate to the Civil
Affairs Department of the Ministry of
Justice and Public Security

Professionally subordinate to the
Director of Public Prosecutions

Director of the Bureau

Administrative staff

Investigation Division
West Norway

Investigation Division
East Norway

Investigation Division Mid
Norway and North Norway
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PERSONS ON
ASSIGNMENT
In addition to the permanent employees,
10 persons are engaged on assignment in
processing of cases by the Bureau.
The assignment arrangement underlines
the independence of the Bureau and
fosters transparency and trust.

Morten Engesbak
Lawyer in the law community
Mette Y. Larsen & Co, Oslo

Halvor Hjelm-Hisen
Lawyer/partner at the law firm
of Erbe & Co DA, Trondheim

Bjørn Rudjord
Lawyer/partner at the law firm
of Elden DA, Oslo

Kai Stephansen
Lawyer/partner at the law
firm of Strand & Co ANS,
Trondheim

Mats J. Iversen Stenmark
Lawyer/partner at the law firm
of Fend DA, Oslo
Ellen Eikeseth Mjøs
Lawyer/partner at
Sentrumsadvokaten, Bergen
Eirik Nåmdal
Lawyer/partner at
Sentrumsadvokaten, Bergen

Roy Hedly Karlsen
Lawyer/partner at the law
firm of Bjerkan Stav AS,
Trondheim
Magnhild Meringen
Lawyer/partner at the law firm
of Advokatene på Storkaia
DA, Kristiansund N

Åge Gustad
Lawyer at the law firm of
Advio, Kristiansund N

THE BUREAU’S
MANAGEMENT
GROUP

Jan Egil Presthus
Director of the Norwegian
Bureau for the Investigation
of Police Affairs

Guro Glærum Kleppe
Deputy Director of the
Norwegian Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs.

Vigdis Thomassen Aaseth
Head of Administration of
the Norwegian Bureau for the
Investigation of Police Affairs

Liv Øyen
Head of Investigation Division
East Norway

Halvor Hjelm-Hansen
Head of Investigation Division
Mid Norway and North
Norway

Ellen Eikeseth Mjøs
Head of Investigation
Division West Norway.
Lawyer on assignment.
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